

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION**

American Federation of Teachers, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. Department of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:25-cv-00628

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND2

LEGAL STANDARD.....12

ARGUMENT12

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 12

A. The Letter Violates the First Amendment. 12

1. The Letter squarely regulates “speech” and “association” within the meaning of the First Amendment. 12

2. The Letter discriminates based on viewpoint and content..... 15

a. The Letter imposes a viewpoint-based restriction. 15

b. The Letter imposes a content-based restriction. 18

3. The Letter Is Facially Overbroad..... 19

B. The Letter Is Unconstitutionally Vague in Violation of the Due Process Clause..... 20

1. The Letter fails to give fair warning of what it bans..... 21

2. The Letter lends itself to subjective interpretation and arbitrary or even discriminatory enforcement. 22

C. The Letter Violates the Administrative Procedures Act.23

1. The Letter is Final Agency Action..... 23

2. The Letter is Arbitrary and Capricious. 24

a. The Department failed to provide an adequate explanation for its change in its positions..... 25

b. The Department Fails to Rely on Prior Factual Findings and Available Evidence.....28

c. The Letter fails to account for existing federal and state legal standards.....29

d. The Department Failed to Consider Two “Important Aspect[s] of the Problem.”31

e. The Department Failed to Consider the Reliance Interests of Schools and Educators.....33

3. The Letter is Contrary to Constitutional Rights.....34

4. The Letter is Not in Accordance with Law and is in Excess of Statutory Authority.....35

| | |
|---|----|
| 5. The Letter is a Legislative Rule Requiring Notice and Comment Rulemaking..... | 35 |
| II. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm. | 36 |
| III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor Enjoining the Letter. | 40 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, 570 U.S. 205 (2013)17

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Food & Drug Admin., 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....24

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth., 25 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....29

Am. Fed’n of Tchrs. v. Bessent, No. CV DLB-25-0430, 2025 WL 582063 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025)41

Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar, 509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020).....38, 39

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)24

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....19

Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for City of Bos., 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 145 S. Ct. 15 (2024).....32

Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for City of Bos., 996 F.3d 37 (2021).....32

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)20

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)37

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. Of Austin, LLC, 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....19

City of Columbus v. Cochran, 523 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Md. 2021)26, 29

Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd., 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 218 L. Ed. 2d 71 (Feb. 20, 2024)31

Coates v. City of Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971)22

Cromer v. Brown, 88 F.3d 1315 (4th Cir. 1996).....16

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 591 U.S. 1 (2020)34

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....26, 29

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....21

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)30

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)41

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....21

Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t, 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)37, 41

Legal Servs. Corp v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....17

Loc. 8027 v. Edelblut, No. 21-cv-1077-PB, 2024 WL 2722254 (D.N.H. May 28, 2024).....22, 23

Loc. 8027, AFT-N.H., AFL-CIO v. Edelblut, 651 F. Supp. 3d 444 (D.N.H. 2023).....14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....25, 26, 32

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell,
915 F.3d 197, 216 (4th Cir. 2019)37

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler, 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....37

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. and Budget, Civil Action No. 25-239 (LLA),
2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025)17

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA, 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....36

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....25

Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. Klavans, 560 F. Supp. 3d 916 (D. Md. 2021)41

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024)17

Newsom v. Albermarle Cnty. Sch. Bd., 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)20

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)13

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....32

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....41

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....37

Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ. Sys., 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla.
2022)22

PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump, No. CV 25-337-BAH, 2025 WL 510050 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2025).....41

POET Biorefining, LLC v. Env’t Prot. Agency, 970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....24

Porter v. Bd. of Trs. of N.C. State Univ., 72 F.4th 573, 582 (4th Cir. 2023).....14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....16, 19

Ricketts v. Wake Cnty. Pub. Sch. Sys., WCPSS, 125 F.4th 507 (4th Cir. 2025)31

Ridpath v. Bd. of Govs. Marshall Univ., 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006).....13

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)15, 16

Roe v. Dep’t of Def., 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)12

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....37

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....16, 18

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....17

Safe Extensions, Inc. v. F.A.A., 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump, 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....17

Sierra Club v. Env’t Prot. Agency, 955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)25

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)22

Sorrel v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)17

Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard, 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....3, 5, 31

Tenn. Educ. Ass’n v. Reynolds, 732 F. Supp. 3d 783 (M.D. Tenn. 2024).....22, 23

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....13

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)25

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)19

UnitedSteel v. Mine Safety and Health Admin., 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)26

Urofsky v. Gilmore, 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000).....15

Vill. Of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....21

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....20

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Loc. 689, Amalgamated Transit Union, 818 F. Supp.
2d 888 (D. Md. 2011)30

Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. United States, 225 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016).....33

West Virginia v. Thompson, 475 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007).....25

Wieman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 183 (1952)15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)13

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1132-236

20 U.S.C. § 1232a.....36

20 U.S.C. § 3403.....14, 36

20 U.S.C. § 3413.....24

20 U.S.C. § 7906a.....36

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-140

5 U.S.C. § 706.....24, 25, 35, 36

Pub. L. No. 96–88, 93 Stat. 668 (1979)36

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28B.10.149 (West 2021)23

Rules and Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 100.531, 37

Exec. Order No. 14151 (“*Ending Radical and Wasteful Government DEI Programs and Preferencing*”), 90 Fed. Reg. 8339 (Jan. 29, 2025)17

Exec. Order No. 14173 (“*Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity*”), 90 Fed. Reg. 8633 (Jan. 31, 2025)17

Other Authorities

Derrick R. Brooms & Arthur R. Davis, *Staying focused on the goal: Peer bonding and faculty mentors supporting persistence in college*, 48 J. Black Studs. 305 (2017), <https://perma.cc/4BWM-4D6U>.....33

Dina C. Maramba & Patrick Velasquez, *Influences of the Campus Experience on the Ethnic Identity Development of Students of Color*, 44 Educ. & Urb. Soc’y 294 (2014), <https://perma.cc/ZA3M-GQKB>.....33

Hillary Parkhouse et al., *Multicultural education professional development: A review of the literature*, 89 Rev. Educ. Rsch. 416 (2019), <https://perma.cc/V7RJ-LN2U>.....33

Jasper Smith, Ed. Dept. ’s *Broad DEI Warning Puts College Leaders in ‘Enormously Complicated Situation’*, The Chronicle of Higher Ed. (Feb. 18, 2025), <https://perma.cc/FN8J-3EA3> 2025), <https://www.chronicle.com/article/ed-dept-s-broad-dei-warning-puts-college-leaders-in-enormously-complicated-situation>.....5

Jordan McPherson & Tyler Bagent, *Trump Administration’s Anti-DEI Letter Causes Confusion, Anxiety*, The Rotunda (Feb. 19, 2025), <https://perma.cc/H75X-KNFP>40

Letter from Craig Trainor, Acting Assistant Sec’y for C.R., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., to Colleagues (Feb. 14, 2025), <https://perma.cc/SF4T-WA33> (last accessed Feb. 21, 2025).....

Letter from Kristen Clarke, Assistant Att’y Gen., C.R. Div., U.S. Dep’t of Just., and Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Sec’y for C.R., Off. for C.R., U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Aug. 14, 2023)28

Megan Henry, *Ohio State University is closing its Office of Diversity and Inclusion*, Ohio Cap. J. (Mar. 3, 2025), <https://perma.cc/GQ8E-Y82V>40

Natalie Schwartz, *Trump Administration Cancels \$400M of Columbia’s Grants and Contracts Amid Antisemitism Probe*, Higher Ed Dive (Mar. 7, 2025), <https://perma.cc/RK9J-DGCS>.....39

Or. Dep’t of Educ. *Preliminary Description of the Proposed Social Emotional Learning Standards Framework for Oregon*, (Sept. 2022), <https://perma.cc/XLT2-ZSCB>32

Sch. Law Ctr., *Race and School Programming*, 6 (Sept. 25, 2023), <https://perma.cc/2752-CRW3>26

The PhD Project, *Enriching Education for All*, <https://perma.cc/CMB9-U8QM> (last accessed Mar. 24, 2025).....7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., *Public School Revenue Sources* (May 2024), <https://perma.cc/ZY39-9KAS>.....35

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *End DEI Portal*, <https://perma.cc/6VJF-NTY9> (last accessed Mar. 26, 2025).....6, 17, 24

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Frequently Asked Questions About Racial Preferences and Stereotypes Under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act* (Feb. 28, 2025), <https://perma.cc/KB53-4SQ3>.....6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., *Fact Sheet: Ensuring Educational Opportunities for All Students on Equal Terms 70 Years After Brown v. Board of Education*, <https://perma.cc/5X43-BQNT>.....6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., *Fact Sheet: Harassment based on Race, Color, or National Origin on School Campuses* (July 2, 2025), <https://perma.cc/GQA6-G752>.....7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., Press Release, *Office for Civil Rights Initiates Title VI Investigations into Institutions of Higher Education* (Mar. 14, 2025), <https://perma.cc/8PP4-GUJB>38, 40

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., *Resolving a Hostile Environment Under Title VI: Discrimination Based on Race, Color, or National Origin, Including Shared Ancestry or Ethnic Characteristics*, <https://perma.cc/52LW-MH3E> (last visited Mar. 25, 2025).....7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. of C.R., Fact Sheet: Diversity and Inclusion Activities Under Title VI (Jan. 2023), <https://perma.cc/4G25-JKZJ>28

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. of the Under Sec’y, *Strategies for Increasing Diversity and Opportunity in Higher Education* (Sept. 28, 2023), <https://perma.cc/XTP4-SRAL>28

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Press Release, *DOJ, HHS, ED, and GSA Announce Initial Cancellation of Grants and Contracts to Columbia University Worth \$400 Million* (Mar. 7, 2025), <https://perma.cc/FV3F-ELR7>40

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Questions And Answers Regarding The Supreme Court’s Decision In Students For Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard College And University Of North Carolina* (Aug. 14, 2023), <https://perma.cc/8QTR-8PMD>7, 30

Vincent DiFonzo, Young America’s Foundation Files Complaint Against Gettysburg College to Department of Education, *The Gettysburgian* (Mar. 21, 2025), <https://perma.cc/P7QW-5LQF>24
